“Biographies” section due to his interest in the biographical writing.21 

16 Resembling structure of Zang Rongxu’s Jin shu which also had four sections. 
17 “Together with the preface and table of contents it was 132 juan” 並敘例、目錄合為百三十二卷 
Shitong tongshi, 12.325. 
18 “Food and Commodities” in the JS was largely based on the materials from the Three Kingdoms. The 
standard histories on the dynasties that followed chronologically after the Jin dynasty (except for the Xin 
wudai shi 新五代史  [The New History of the Five Dynasties]) all included treatise on “Food and